Officer or departmental authority or any other person fails to
acknowledge or refuses to recognise a deemed-approved
application or cause obstruction in implementation of the deemed
approval, such officer/authority/person shall be liable to pay a
penalty of ₹ 25,000 (rupees twenty-five thousand) for the first
offence and ₹ 75,000 (rupees seventy-five thousand) for each
subsequent offence.

(2) The penalty in case of a Government Servant shall be
recoverable from the salary of the concerned officer and credited to
the Consolidated Fund of the State. In the case of any person other
than a Government Servant, the penal amount shall be required to